## MARIN EMERGENCY RADIO AUTHORITY

c/o Novato Fire Protection District 95 Rowland Way, Novato, CA 94945 PHONE: (415) 878-2690 FAX: (415) 878-2660

Agenda Item B-1

Resolution No.

## RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION MERA OPERATIONS OFFICER FARHAD MANSOURIAN

- WHEREAS, Farhad Mansourian, County of Marin Director of Public Works and MERA Operations Officer, has worked tirelessly and with great distinction managing and advancing the operational, maintenance and technological requirements and needs of the MERA radio communications systems on behalf of its 25 member agencies for over 16 years; and
- WHEREAS, Farhad Mansourian has exemplified great leadership and professionalism in serving the Authority in bringing the construction of the system to fruition and in planning for its future; and
- WHEREAS, Farhad Mansourian has been hugely instrumental in completing current capital capacity and coverage enhancements of the MERA emergency communications system and seeking grants and other resources to address its evolution and technological replacement.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Marin Emergency Radio Authority Board of Directors adopt this Resolution honoring and expressing its deepest appreciation for the services rendered by Farhad Mansourian to the Authority's member agencies and all who reside, visit, conduct business or pass through the County of Marin by providing for the operation of critical public emergency communications through the MERA system.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY THE MARIN EMERGENCY RADIO AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS, on this 14th day of December 2011, by the following vote:

Ayes:		
Nays:		
Absent:		
Abstentions:		
	President	Secretary